Six months ended June 30, 2015 (Actual):

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle
Corporation $ 154,679 $ 73,800 $ 37,109 $ 265,588 $ 9,027 $ (179,353)

Depreciation and amortization 62,126 16,593 37,307 116,026 11,222

Special items (excluding special items
associated with interest expense) 62,405 — 20,030 82,435 3,029

Interest and financing expenses — — — — —

Income tax expense — — — — —

Nonoperating pension and OPEB items — — — — —

Adjusted EBITDA $ 279,210 $ 90,393 $ 94,446 $ 464,049 $ 23,278 $

Six months ended June 30, 2014 (Actual):

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle
Corporation $ 125,190 $ 111,057 $ — $ 236,247 $ 35,724 $ (192,941)

Depreciation and amortization 25,149 16,528 — 41,677 6,787

8/19/2015 Investor Relations | News Release | Albemarle

http://investors.albemarle.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=117031&p=irolnewsArticle&ID=2076332 8/9

Special items — — — — —

Interest and financing expenses — — — — —

Income tax expense — — — — —

Loss from discontinued operations (net of
tax) — — — — —

Nonoperating pension and OPEB items — — — — —

Adjusted EBITDA $ 150,339 $ 127,585 $ — $ 277,924 $ 42,511 $ (39,717)

Six months ended June 30, 2014 (Pro
forma):

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle
Corporation $ 185,907 $ 111,057 $ 79,917 $ 376,881 $ 47,557 $ (319,517)

Depreciation and amortization 48,732 16,528 15,599 80,859 8,681

Special items — — — — —

Interest and financing expenses — — — — —

Income tax expense — — — — —

Loss from discontinued operations (net of
tax) — — — — —

Nonoperating pension and OPEB items — — — — —

Adjusted EBITDA $ 234,639 $ 127,585 $ 95,516 $ 457,740 $ 56,238 $ (67,276)

Bromine Lithium PCS

Total
Performance
Chemicals

Three months ended June 30, 2015 (Actual):

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 60,486 $ (213) $ 22,743 $ 83,016

Depreciation and amortization 8,211 20,035 3,597 31,843

Special items — 33,823 — 33,823

Adjusted EBITDA $ 68,697 $ 53,645 $ 26,340 $ 148,682

Three months ended June 30, 2014 (Actual):

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 43,623 $ — $ 20,238 $ 63,861

Depreciation and amortization 8,907 — 4,186 13,093

Adjusted EBITDA $ 52,530 $ — $ 24,424 $ 76,954

Three months ended June 30, 2014 (Pro Forma):

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 43,623 $ 30,443 $ 20,238 $ 94,304

Depreciation and amortization 8,907 12,056 4,186 25,149

Adjusted EBITDA $ 52,530 $ 42,499 $ 24,424 $ 119,453

Six months ended June 30, 2015 (Actual):

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 104,958 $ 3,715 $ 46,006 $ 154,679

Depreciation and amortization 16,672 38,103 7,351 62,126

Special items — 62,405 — 62,405

Adjusted EBITDA $ 121,630 $ 104,223 $ 53,357 $ 279,210

Six months ended June 30, 2014 (Actual):

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 91,657 $ — $ 33,533 $ 125,190

Depreciation and amortization 17,590 — 7,559 25,149

Adjusted EBITDA $ 109,247 $ — $ 41,092 $ 150,339

Six months ended June 30, 2014 (Pro Forma):

Net income (loss) attributable to Albemarle Corporation $ 91,657 $ 60,717 $ 33,533 $ 185,907

Depreciation and amortization 17,590 23,583 7,559 48,732

Adjusted EBITDA $ 109,247 $ 84,300 $ 41,092 $ 234,639

Logo  http://photos.prnewswire.com/prnh/20111129/MM14279LOGO

To view the original version on PR Newswire, visit:http://www.prnewswire.com/newsreleases/albemarlereportssecondquarter2015results300124496.html

SOURCE Albemarle Corporation

Matt Juneau, 225.388.7940

About Sustainability Site Map Albemarle is a leading specialty chemical company providing innovative chemistry

http://albemarle.com/About-4.html
http://photos.prnewswire.com/prnh/20111129/MM14279LOGO
http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/albemarle-reports-second-quarter-2015-results-300124496.html
http://albemarle.com/col3/Site-Map-45.html